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ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:

The applicant is seeking a variance to allow an increase in the impervious surface area from 35% to
40.5% to construct a deck on the rear of the single-family home located at 850 Bank Street. Section
801 sets the maximum impervious area of the R-15 zoning district at 35% and Section 1102 sets the
requirements for extending non-conforming uses.

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:

The applicant is requesting to deviate from the development standards established by the City for the
R-15 zoning district, which requires a maximum impervious area of 35%. The applicant is requesting
to maintain the increase of the impervious surface area to 40.5% to allow for the construction of a
deck. According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the
following standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or extraordinary circumstances
applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an
interest in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the code would
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the
minimum variance needed. After a review of the standards above, Community Development believes
that the impervious surface increase will not adversely affect surrounding residents; therefore, staff
recommends approval of the requested variance with the following condition:

1. Approval of the variance is conditioned upon substantial compliance with the site plan and
elevations submitted with the variance application.



CITY OF SMYRNA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MEMORANDUM

To: License and Variance Board

From: Rusty Martin, AICP, Community Development Director
Caitlin Crowe, Planner |

Date: April 15, 2024
RE: VARIANCE CASE V24-021

850 Bank Street — Increase the maximum impervious surface area from 35% to
40.5%

BACKGROUND

The applicant is seeking a variance to allow an increase in the impervious surface area from
35% to 40.5% to construct a deck on the rear of the single-family home located at 850 Bank
Street. Section 801 sets the maximum impervious area of the R-15 zoning district at 35% and
Section 1102 sets the requirements for extending non-conforming uses.

ANALYSIS

The subject parcel is a 0.25-acre lot located on the south side of Bank Street, at the intersection
of Bank Street and Eastfield Road (see Figure 1). The subject parcel and all adjoining parcels
are zoned R-15 and are all occupied by single-family detached homes.

The applicant is proposing to construct a deck on the rear of the property over existing concrete
and gravel surfaces, both of which are considered impervious. The existing property is currently
over the maximum impervious area of 35% by roughly 5% due to the size of the driveway, which
encompasses most of the rear yard. Since the Stormwater Ordinance does not differentiate
between replaced and new impervious area, a variance is required for the nonconforming
impervious area. Additionally, per Section 1102, “no nonconforming building, structure or use
shall be extended, nor shall its total value be enhanced, unless such extensions or alterations
conform with the provisions of this ordinance.” With the addition of the deck and thus an
expansion of both use and value, the property is no longer considered legally nonconforming.
However, since the existing property was already non-conforming, the hardship is not self-
created.

Since the increase in impervious surface area was an existing condition on the site and there is
no addition of land disturbing activities or stormwater runoff, the City Engineer has determined
that a mitigation plan is not required in order to support the variance.

Community Development believes the variance is the minimum variance needed to construct an
outdoor amenity on the property. Strict application of the ordinance would deny the applicant
any ability to modify any portion of the rear yard since the existing impervious area is already
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over the allowable maximum impervious coverage. At the time of this report, Community
Development has not received any calls in opposition to the request.

STAFF COMMENTS

The applicant is requesting to deviate from the development standards established by the City
for the R-15 zoning district, which requires a maximum impervious area of 35%. The applicant is
requesting to maintain the increase of the impervious surface area to 40.5% to allow for the
construction of a deck. According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be
reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or
extraordinary circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-
created by any person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the
relevant provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property;
and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed. After a review of the
standards above, Community Development believes that the impervious surface increase will
not adversely affect surrounding residents; therefore, staff recommends approval of the
requested variance with the following condition:

1. Approval of the variance is conditioned upon substantial compliance with the site plan
and elevations submitted with the variance application.

Figure -1 ‘

4 “Bank St SE_
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Figure — 2

Prgposed Site Plan
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Figure -3
Proposed Deck
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Figure — 4
Subject Property
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Figure — 6

Figure -7
Adjacent Property across Bank Street
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: PLAT PREPARED FOR:

850 BANK STREET, SE

SMYRNA, GA 30080 CARTER ARMBRESTER

L
&0\ STERSS

No. 3197
LoT 7 BLOCK C PROFESS]JONAL
SUBDIVISION CHENEY WOODS UNIT
LAND LOT 416 17TH DISTRICT 2ND SECTION
LAND AREA: COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA
0.246 AC FIELD WORK DATE MAR 07, 2024 | PRINTED/SIGNED MAR 11, 2024
PLAT BOOK 13 "PAGE 10 ALL MATTERS PERTAINING O “THECLAND PLATIED, AND 1iAS BEEN PRESARED IN CONFORMITY
DEED BOOK 16134 "PAGE 2701 TO TITLE ARE EXCEPTED WTH THE MINIMUM  STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.
THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED HAS A G.OSURE OF 1 FOOT IN 30,000+ FEET, AN ANGULAR ERROR OF 05 SECONDS PER ANGLE POINT AND
o 30 UAS ADISTED USING THE, FEAST SQUARES WETIOD,  ThS ELAT HAS BEEN CALGULATED FOR SLOSURE AND FOUND, T BE ACSURATE TO 1 FOOT IN 100,000+ FEET.
E:E: NO STATE PLANE COORDINATE MONUMENT FOUND WITHIN 500° OF THIS PROPERTY.
SCALE 1” = 30’ SJ

COORD # 20240343 SURVEY LAND EXPRESS, INC. ATLANTA. Ga G034

FAX 404-601-0941

n1om TEL 404—252-5747
PAPER FORMAT 11"x17 DWG # 20240343 LAND SURVEYING SERVICES INFO®SURVEYLANDEXPRESS.COM
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Length Measurement
10'-11 3/4"
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Length Measurement
9'-3 1/4"
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Text Box
Pinch point from property line to corner of driveway and gravel area
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Suggested distance between end of steps and property line 
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Text Box
outside post will be 16" from the concrete corner thus being more than 10.5' from the lot line 


Variance Application Applicant Primary Location

S Carter Armbrester 850 BANK ST SE
VAR'24"1 6 v, 7708719591 SMYRNA, GA 30080
Submitted On: Feb 19, 2024 @ cartera@tallcotthome.com
Applicant Information
First Name Last Name
Carter Armbrester
Street Address City
86 Church Road Smyrna
State Zip Code
GA 30082
Email Phone Number
CarterA@Tallcotthome.com 7708719591

Are you the titieholder of the subject property?

Yes

Property Information

Property Address
850 Bank St Smyrna GA

Description of Requested Variances

Building a back deck onto the back of the house where part of the old driveway sat

Comprehensive Narrative

In rendering its decisions, the License and Variance Board shall consider
the following factors:

1. Whether there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions applying to
the property in question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same district.

2. Whether any alleged hardship which is self-created by any person
having an interest in the property or is not the result of mere disregard for
or ignorance of the provisions from which relief is sought.

3. Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the zoning code
would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property for which the
variance is sought.

4. Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance which makes
possible the reasonable use of the property.

A comprehensive narrative detailing the extraordinary and exceptional conditions which will necessitate a nonconforming use.

The goal is to build a walk out back deck over the area where the old drive way sat in the backyard against the house. The old driveway sloped back
toward the house and caused many water intrusion problems in the basement. We tore up the old driveway and graded it away from the house and



covered that area in stone for proper drainage. Me and my fiance would love to build a back porch over a portion of this area now for usable and useful
space and as a way to get into the house from behind.

Acknowledgement

Applicant further affirms they are aware that any knowingly false statement  APplicant Signature:
made in the permit application may subject said applicant to prosecution for  true

violation of Georgia Criminal Code, Section 16-10-20 (False Swearing) and

a possible fine of not more than $1,000.00 or imprisonment for not less

than one (1) nor more than five (5) years, or both.



U.S. Postal Service™ B U.S. Postal Seryice™
CERTIFIED MAIL* RECEIPT B CERTIFIED MAIL* RECEIPT

Domestic Maii Oniy Domestic Mall Onty

For delivery information, vi
3 . YISt out website at www.usps com” Vi
i Our wabsite at
WWW.UApS com”

5408

SOH) Office

2500 Dallas Huy. S¥ Suite 202
Marietta, GA 30064

{7707 590-8511

0b38 S40B 83

8PS First Class fail 13.70 !&;mmmw._ =
$0.79 aiscou -0.79 Fosige
Tracs $: 2700538540845 = e
Ret Rept: 25502
USPS First (lass Mail E
Track ¥: 9585071052700638540869
Ret Reot: 9590920275062038755674
1878 First Class Mall 13.70
= .79 31Scount -0.79
cx v 3588071052700638540876 U.S. Postal Setvice™ U.S. Postal Service™
Reot: 3580940275062098756667  CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
508 First Class Mall 13.70 Domestic Mail Only Domestic Mait Only
$0. 79 21SCOUNT ~0.719
Track #: 9583071052700638540852
- Rer Reot: 9590940275062098756629
\iSPS First Class Mail 13.70
$0. 73 qiscount -0.79
Track #: 958907105270063854088

3
fer Rcpt: GEORLOP THOEZ0FE 756650

527

9569 0?10 5270 0638

£S Form 3800, January 2023 Fik mum - ou e

For deiivery information, visil our website a1 www.usps.com” For dalivery information, visst cur webaiin 86 s LOR Com

Exira SarviCeD & | 063 fcheck 20w, ackd fos 28 appsoniaie)
[ e ) 3
0 Retum Peceint @ acTonich 13
[ Cortifiod Mall Reatrictad Dwivery

ChAcus Bignanre Requred 3 5 S —
A St e Fest i Dnsery

R L & — I e
ostage ;

Totat Pontage and Freet

SUBTOTAL B5.34

TOTAL £5.34 _

TEND Americen ExDres £5.34 EE _

S 'Ef————lr‘—__—__j

oiscounts: 316 ! ﬂi’}u ng;g}.g_..__gd L
Total saviresy $3.16 ?'c'rr;:saa:

10 5270 0L38 5408

Sreet

Tctal snluants: 0 BS Form 3800, January 2023 Fis s ;4! See Reverse fof Instructions
pustomars Nong selectec s U.S. Postal Service™
03/1? o CERTIFIED MAIL* RECEIPT
£169580 t"i;-_z ad Domestic Mall Only
T -0 - M JOPKSTa |
Pl e afc5-EOEH050640 A T Il E

|Coruned Mall Fes

ﬂ.wlttnxt:»x!:xlntvﬁtlx;xnrt:uzu- xw

Present this MECEILL ang

Save 208 on

Shipping Boxes. VE NOW OFFER CELL Prli REPAIR.
LOWEST PRICES N ATLANTA

CRRARTATERTT SRR SRR ETAX AR AT I R ANE

okl Poutnge and Fees

0710 5270 QL38 5408 &S

3587

£

B Form 200, Janwary 883 75




08 0008 18'STES
‘08 0008 18'S2ES
M| uejeg supas)/suswieg

i et e A

abewst g maIA

U} SIDOIOUYISL 8L P20T T

ZB52ES
LUSZES £20T/SL/LL
uncuny Ag Aegd

0640091 P0LL
IT1 SNOUYAONTY INOH L100TTVL
18691

£eoe

vzoe/eL/e

(pue 10 asno}l Jnoy) 3y



00'0¢ 00000070 ov9'Est 000°2
000 000000°0 0v9°554 D
62°16€% 09v800°0 FATAR! ] 88£°601
00'0s 000000°0 0oy9°661 0
Ly'ECL'ZS 00181070 ov9'syi 000°0L
Sn{eA X8 poiemaje) = e3%qjI X SMER XB] I8H = uopdwexy sse -
eng SouR|Eg
yBnoiyy pooy
saa4 E202/5L/0L ajeq eng
1saseu| £202 109), xuj
Aymuey |RuiEII0 adA; g
saxw) sseg j@ossry adA} piosey
soxe] uoljew.solul |18
0L°IBL'ZS preg Juncwy
g£zoz/Ltion a)uq eled 1887
{ Jo3 yosees B - pieg SN B - . snyeig
uoneuLiojuj yuewhed

sye|ye uoneayoN eduey) diysseump/eduey) ssesppy [

101900y Julid ® MaIp T

0rg9§si
095861
0v9'asi
0¥9'5S1
0¥9°SS1

SNEA pessSIsSY 7.0Y

orseg L

ewlwsg o AnD - 9
00L'62Ce

0%9'S5Ls

o

06.L0091¥0LI

(118 30 XOoeg Julid @ maip (]



CYQW QO00MIS3IY

CRAoVLa P

|
X
1o

| ~ £) i r
PR,
i T lawmie e EaIwIL ; W T r A TANS

$56 (PTTE NI it GIACH LS W
ry Liwre> YPoI= XS ILE
PROFC ORI CNOILDI VAN OFI
“Earwend 4o i 2vre ey
(I WS 4 PCEI L s 2O Dr
CrDomesy «Dviremod@ A ssrp A
YO ALLivrOD QOO
FAFAVE o L2
LIPS OB LSIT M
GV L R ALERLOT TNFF

| ‘oo~ SoooM A FNTELD




	Issue Sheet
	Varmemo_V24-021
	Site Plan_V24-021
	Application_V24-021

